
GOVERNMENT OF INDIA
MINISTRY OF HEALTH AND FAMILY WELFARE

DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND FAMILY WELFARE

LOK SABHA
UNSTARRED QUESTION NO. 73

TO BE ANSWERED ON   15TH DECEMBER, 2017

FUND ALLOCATION TO SPIP

73. SHRI MANSUKHBHAI DHANJIBHAI VASAVA:

Will the Minister of HEALTH AND FAMILY WELFARE be pleased to state:

(a) whether the Government has noticed that no funds have been given to the State of Gujarat under State Programme Implementation Plan (SPIP) during the last two years;

(b) if so, the details thereof along with the reasons therefor; and

(c) the details of steps taken/being taken by the Government to equip all the hospitals of Gujarat with modern technology?

ANSWER
THE MINISTER OF STATE IN THE MINISTRY OF HEALTH AND

FAMILY WELFARE
(SHRI ASHWINI KUMAR CHOUBEY)

(a): The State of Gujarat has been given funds for execution of State Programme Implementation Plan (SPIP) under National Health Mission (NHM), flagship programme of the Government of India. Details of the funds given during the last two years are at Annexure.

(b): Question does not arise in view of answer at (a) above.

(c): Public Health is a State subject. Under the NHM, financial and technical support is provided to States/UTs including Gujarat to strengthen their healthcare system upto district hospital level including for physical infrastructure, equipment etc. based on the proposals received from respective States/UTs in their Programme Implementation Plan (PIPs).

…………………


ANNEXURE
Ministry of Health & Family Welfare

National Health Mission-Finance Division
Statement showing the Release for the FY 2015-16 and 2016-17-Gujarat

[Rs. In crore]

Sl. No. Programme
2015-16 2016-17
Release Release

A.    NRHM-RCH
Flexible Pool

411.00 410.89

1 RCH Flexible Pool 192.34 192.40
2 Mission Flexible Pool 196.32 194.85
3 Routine Immunization 9.33 8.84
4 Pulse Polio Immunisation 12.30 14.52
5 National I.D.D. Control Prog. 0.71 0.28

B.    National Urban
Health Mission-
Flexible Pool

48.98 43.31

C. Flexible Pool for
Communicable
Disease Control
Programmes

50.33 56.45

a
National Vector Borne
Diseases Control Programme

11.60 10.79

b
Revised National Tuberculosis
Control Prog.)

32.98 40.80

c
Natioinal Leprosy Eradication
Prog.

2.50 0.86

d
Integrated Disease Surveillance
Project

3.25 4.00

D. Flexible Pool for
Non  Communicable
Disease Programmes

20.98 21.32

E. Infrastructure
Maintenance

162.48 312.93

Grand Total (A+B+C+D+E) 693.78 844.90
Note:

The above release relates to Central Govt. Grants and does not include State share contribution & Kind Grants under Immunisation.

